

# Statute Law Revision (Decimal Currency)

No. 3 of 1967

An Act to amend the *Statute Law Revision  
(Decimal Currency) Act 1966*.

[Assented to 13 April 1967]

**B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows:—

Short title  
and citation.

1.—(1.) This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision (Decimal Currency) Act 1967*.

(2.) The *Statute Law Revision (Decimal Currency) Act 1966*† is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

---

† Act No. 93, 1966.

(3.) The Principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision (Decimal Currency) Act 1966–1967*.

2. This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on the day on which the Principal Act came into operation. Commencement.

3.—(1.) The First Schedule to the Principal Act is amended by omitting the words and figures “NORFOLK ISLAND ACT 1959–1963” and inserting in their stead the words and figures “NORFOLK ISLAND ACT 1957–1963”. First Schedule.

(2.) The First Schedule to the Principal Act is amended by omitting the following words and figures occurring after the heading “TARIFF BOARD ACT 1921–1962”:

“Section 33 | Five hundred pounds | One thousand dollars”

and inserting in their stead the words and figures—

“Section 25 (2.) | Five hundred pounds | One thousand dollars”.

(3.) The First Schedule to the Principal Act is amended by omitting the words and figures “WAR SERVICE HOMES ACT 1918–1962” and inserting in their stead the words and figures “WAR SERVICE HOMES ACT 1918–1962, AS AMENDED BY THE NATIONAL DEBT SINKING FUND ACT 1966”.

4.—(1.) The Second Schedule to the Principal Act is amended by omitting the words and figures— Second Schedule.

“*Norfolk Island Act 1959–1963* | *Norfolk Island Act 1959–1966*”

and inserting in their stead the words and figures—

“*Norfolk Island Act 1957–1963* | *Norfolk Island Act 1957–1966*”.

(2.) The Second Schedule to the Principal Act is amended by omitting the words and figures “*War Service Homes Act 1918–1962*” and inserting in their stead the words and figures “*War Service Homes Act 1918–1962, as amended by the National Debt Sinking Fund Act 1966*”.

---